## RESOLUTION NO. 06-1416

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AGOURA HILLS, CALIFORNIA, SUPPORTING MEASURE G, THE LAS VIRGENES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT'S GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND MEASURE.

WHEREAS, a recent "Quality Counts 2005" report by *Education Week* notes that California ranked 44th in the nation in per-pupil funding; and,

WHEREAS, a recent study by the RAND Corporation corroborates these findings and notes California's K-12 school system has fallen from its position as a national leader 30 years ago to its current ranking near the bottom in every objective category; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Las Virgenes Unified School District have conducted an extensive evaluation of the District's critical and urgent facility needs, including safety issues, enrollment trends, class size, overcrowding, and computer technology; and

WHEREAS, the District has exhausted its efforts to obtain sufficient facility funds from the State of California and the State has been unable to provide the District with adequate money to construct, repair and equip schools; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Las Virgenes Unified School District Board has adopted Resolution No. 16-05, which orders an election to submit a question to the voters of the District of whether bonds of the District in the aggregate principal amount not to exceed \$128 million shall be issued and sold for the purpose of raising money for the purposes described in the full text ballot proposition; and

WHEREAS, the "Local School Improvement Measure" has been designated as Measure G on the June 6, 2006 ballot; and

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AGOURA HILLS, DOES HEREBY RESOLVE, DETERMINE, AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City of Agoura Hills strongly supports the passage of Measure G and believes that it is vital if the District is to continue its level of excellence and achievement.

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED this 10<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2006, by the following vote to wit:

AYES: (0) NOES: (0) ABSTAIN: (0) ABSENT: (0)

|                                | Denis Weber, Mayor |
|--------------------------------|--------------------|
| ATTEST:                        |                    |
|                                |                    |
|                                | -                  |
| Kimberly Rodrigues, City Clerk |                    |